exposure falls below the nominal amount of the derivatives.  No inefficiencies were
reported in the period as the credit risk of Catella and the counterparty does not
materially impact the valuation of hedging instrument. As of the reporting date, the
Group had an outstanding currency swap with a nominal amount of EUR 60 M
which expired in February 2019. The forward rate for this swap is 10.3215
SEK/EUR. The following table summarises the effects of hedge accounting on
Catella’s profit and financial position. For more information about the impact of
hedge accounting on Other comprehensive income, see the Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Income.

The following tables show the breakdown of the Group’s capital employed by
currency and its funding. They also include a sensitivity analysis of net liquidity/net
debt and capital employed resulting from exchange rate fluctuations of +/-10% for
SEK. Changes to net liquidity/net debt and capital employed from exchange rate
fluctuations are reported in Other comprehensive income, and consequently do
not affect profit for the year. In 2018, the translation difference amounted to SEK
61 M (31). Given a change in foreign exchange rates as of year end of +/-10%, the
translation difference would increase/decrease by SEK 267 M (140).

Total
operations

2018 2017 2017
SEK M 31 Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec

EUR liabilities 0 0 -761
USD liabilities - - -723
SEK liabilities -748 -494 -1.590
GBP liabilities - - -153
CHF liabilities - - -88
NOK liabilities - - -12
DKK liabilities - - -26
HKD liabilities - - 0
Liabilities in other currencies - - -54
Total interest-bearing liabilities -749 -494 -3.406

Term (days) 90 90 17
Average interest expense for the year,% 3,5 4,6 0,6

Interest +0.5% 4,0 5,1 1,1
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5%
increase, SEK M

-4 -2 -17

Interest -0.5% 3,0 4,1 0,1
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5%
decrease, SEK M

4 2 17

2018 2017 2017
SEK M 31 Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec

EUR assets 675 547 2.173
USD assets 19 9 700
SEK assets 266 684 1.513
GBP assets 30 53 220
CHF assets - - 85
NOK assets 9 4 15
DKK assets 17 41 67
HKD assets 5 7 8
Assets in other currencies 3 0 54
Total interest-bearing assets 1.024 1.345 4.834

Term (days) 35 19 44
Average interest income for the year,% 1,0 2,3 1,5

Interest +0.5% 1,5 2,8 2,0
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5%
increase, SEK M

5 7 24

Interest -0.5% 0,5 1,8 1,0
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5%
decrease, SEK M

-5 -7 -24

Continued operations

SEK M 2018

Carrying amounts hedge accounting, MSEK, derivatives, current assets
5

Carrying amounts hedge accounting, MSEK, derivatives, liabilitiesassets
-

Nominal amount hedging instrument, MEUR 60
Net assets in MEUR designated as hedging instruments

60
Hedging ratio 1:1
Changes in fair value on hedging instrument to calculate efficiency

12
Changes in fair value on hedged risk to calculate efficiency -12
Closing value in translation reserve attributable to net investment hedging

12

C ATELL A .  Annual Report 2018. CON SOL I DATED F I NANCIAL STATEM ENTS .

72

[…]

exposure falls below the nominal amount of the derivatives.  No inefficiencies were
reported in the period as the credit risk of Catella and the counterparty does not
materially impact the valuation of hedging instrument. As of the reporting date, the
Group had an outstanding currency swap with a nominal amount of EUR 60 M
which expired in February 2019. The forward rate for this swap is 10.3215
SEK/EUR. The following table summarises the effects of hedge accounting on
Catella’s profit and financial position. For more information about the impact of
hedge accounting on Other comprehensive income, see the Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Income.

The following tables show the breakdown of the Group’s capital employed by
currency and its funding. They also include a sensitivity analysis of net liquidity/net
debt and capital employed resulting from exchange rate fluctuations of +/-10% for
SEK. Changes to net liquidity/net debt and capital employed from exchange rate
fluctuations are reported in Other comprehensive income, and consequently do
not affect profit for the year. In 2018, the translation difference amounted to SEK
61 M (31). Given a change in foreign exchange rates as of year end of +/-10%, the
translation difference would increase/decrease by SEK 267 M (140).

Total
operations

2018 2017 2017
SEK M 31 Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec

EUR liabilities 0 0 -761
USD liabilities - - -723
SEK liabilities -748 -494 -1.590
GBP liabilities - - -153
CHF liabilities - - -88
NOK liabilities - - -12
DKK liabilities - - -26
HKD liabilities - - 0
Liabilities in other currencies - - -54
Total interest-bearing liabilities -749 -494 -3.406

Term (days) 90 90 17
Average interest expense for the year,% 3,5 4,6 0,6

Interest +0.5% 4,0 5,1 1,1
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5%
increase, SEK M

-4 -2 -17

Interest -0.5% 3,0 4,1 0,1
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5%
decrease, SEK M

4 2 17

2018 2017 2017
SEK M 31 Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec

EUR assets 675 547 2.173
USD assets 19 9 700
SEK assets 266 684 1.513
GBP assets 30 53 220
CHF assets - - 85
NOK assets 9 4 15
DKK assets 17 41 67
HKD assets 5 7 8
Assets in other currencies 3 0 54
Total interest-bearing assets 1.024 1.345 4.834

Term (days) 35 19 44
Average interest income for the year,% 1,0 2,3 1,5

Interest +0.5% 1,5 2,8 2,0
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5%
increase, SEK M

5 7 24

Interest -0.5% 0,5 1,8 1,0
Net effect on profit or loss of 0.5%
decrease, SEK M

-5 -7 -24

Continued operations

SEK M 2018

Carrying amounts hedge accounting, MSEK, derivatives, current assets
5

Carrying amounts hedge accounting, MSEK, derivatives, liabilitiesassets
-

Nominal amount hedging instrument, MEUR 60
Net assets in MEUR designated as hedging instruments

60
Hedging ratio 1:1
Changes in fair value on hedging instrument to calculate efficiency

12
Changes in fair value on hedged risk to calculate efficiency -12
Closing value in translation reserve attributable to net investment hedging

12

CATELLA ANNUAL REPORT 2018 FEL! ANVÄND FLIKEN START OM DU VILL TILLÄMPA HEADING 1 FÖR TEXTEN SOM